

Nos. 13-5368, 13-5371, 14-5021

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Health and Human Services, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees, Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 13-1261  
(Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan) & No. 13-1441 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' JOINT PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 201  
Washington, DC 20006  
dyerushalmi@americanfreedomlawcenter.org  
(646) 262-0500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Priests for Life*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
ERIC DREIBAND  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Roman Catholic  
Archbishop of Washington*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE OPINION CONTRADICTS SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT .....	2
A. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Controls the Substantial-Burden Analysis .....	2
1. Exercise of religion .....	3
2. Substantial burden.....	5
3. The Panel Failed to Apply <i>Hobby Lobby</i> .....	5
B. The Regulations Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	10
1. The Regulations Do Not Further a Compelling Interest .....	11
2. The Regulations Are Not the Least Restrictive Means .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	13, 14
* <i>Burnwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	14
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	13
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 743 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	8
<i>EWTN v. HHS</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Pa. 2013) .....	12
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2902 (2014) .....	10

---

\* Authorities on which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 14
<i>Lying v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	6, 13
* <i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	11
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 9
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) .....	9, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	11
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	2
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A .....	9
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713AT .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 .....	12
45 C.F.R. § 156.50 .....	15
45 C.F.R. § 156.50 .....	4

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) .....	13
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) .....	12
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	4, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae. <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827 (U.S. May 2014), 2014 WL 2329778 .....	13
Br. in Opp'n, <i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , No. 13A1284 (U.S. July 2014) .....	9
